

**TOWN OF ADDISON  
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS  
RESOLUTION R10-002**

**A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF  
ADDISON, TEXAS, PLEDGING FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF  
\$63,574.00 FOR THE GREENHILL EXTENSION OF THE REDDING  
TRAIL, IN CONJUNCTION WITH AN APPLICATION TO THE 2009  
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM.**

WHEREAS, The Texas Department of Transportation (TXDOT) administers the Statewide Transportation Enhancement Program, which offers funding opportunities to help expand transportation choices and enhance the transportation experience through 12 categories of non-traditional activities related to the surface transportation system, and

WHEREAS, under the Statewide Transportation Enhancement Program, eligible activities include pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure and safety programs, scenic and historic highway programs, landscaping and scenic beautification, historic preservation, and environmental mitigation, and

WHEREAS, the Town of Addison is in the process of designing the Greenhill Extension of the Redding Trail, which is a pedestrian and bicycle trail and qualifies as an eligible activity under the category of pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure, and

WHEREAS, The Town of Addison has made application to TXDOT for funding under the 2009 Statewide Transportation Enhancement Program for a total of \$317,872.00 of which 20% of the Total project value (\$63,574) would be paid by the Town and \$254,297 would be paid through the TXDOT Statewide Transportation Enhancement Program.


**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF ADDISON,  
TEXAS:**

1. That, after a public hearing on the matter that was held on January 12, 2010, in the City Council Chambers of the Town of Addison, and during that public hearing, support was demonstrated for the Greenhill Extension of the Redding Trail.
2. That the Town of Addison pledges that if selected through the Statewide Transportation Enhancement Program for funding in the amount of \$254,297.00, it will commit to the project's development, implementation, construction, maintenance, management, and financing, and will pay \$63,574.00 as the Town's 20% contribution to the total project

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this the **12th** day of **January, 2010**.



Joe Chow, Mayor



ATTEST  
City Secretary, Lea Dunn